

1. CONTEST OBJECTIVE: The Tour of South Brunswick – Photo Scavenger Hunt (EFSB- Photo Scavenger Hunt) is sponsored by The Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. The contest is intended to encourage the visitation and enjoyment of public places and commercial locations throughout South Brunswick Township.

2. ELIGIBILITY: The EFSB - Photo Scavenger Hunt is open to all participants regardless of age or place of residence, so long as the laws of their jurisdiction allow participation. Trustees and immediate family of Trustees of The Education Foundation of S. Brunswick, Twp. are eligible to participate but not eligible for prize drawings.

3. ENTRY PERIOD: The EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt begins at 12:01 AM EDT on April 2, 2022 and ends at 11:59 PM EDT on April 18, 2022. Entries submitted before or after the Entry Period will not be eligible. Team Managers will receive the EFSB - Photo Scavenger Hunt Checklist by April 2.

4. CONSENT TO USE: Entry into the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt constitutes consent for The Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. (EFSB) to publish and reproduce the names of all individuals in the submitted photo and the photo itself on the EFSB website or social media pages or in promotional uses relating to the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt.

5. REPRESENTATIONS: By submitting an entry to the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt, entrants represent that their participation in this EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt and receipt of any Prize under this Scavenger Hunt does not violate any applicable law.

6. **IMAGES:** Any image submitted for the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt must have been taken by the entrant team at specified locations or of specified items. The image must be the original taken by a team member/photographer. The entrant team represents that the image submitted has not been previously published or previously authorized for publication, except for posting on entrant's personal electronic accounts. Entrant team further represents that the image was not produced by the use of deceptive or surreptitious means without the knowledge or consent of the persons depicted in the picture or in violation of the privacy rights of the owner of the premises depicted in the picture.

7. INELIGIBLE IMAGES: The following image submissions are ineligible: • Photos that violate or infringe upon another person's privacy rights or copyrights. • Photos that contain sexually explicit, nude, obscene, or violent content, or other offensive or inappropriate content. • Images that involve the willful harassment of wildlife, or damage to the environment by the photographer. • Images that involve putting any individual or animal in danger. Applicability of the above eligibility standard shall

be determined in the sole and absolute discretion of the Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc.

8. HOW TO ENTER: To enter, a team (minimum of 2 members and maximum of 5 members) must register by completing registration form on the EFSB website. Each team requires a "Team Manager" who must be an adult of over 18 years of age. A donation of \$10 is required as an entry fee and must be paid via credit card before photos can be submitted. Each photo entered must be recognizable as taken at or of one of the 28 items specified on the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt Checklist. Photos must be taken with at least one team members visible. Photos do not have to be taken as "selfies", therefore can be taken by a non-team member. You must have the consent of all those whose faces are visible in the image.

9. PHOTO SUBMISSION: Teams will be responsible to submit a single PDF format file with the collection of all their photos to scavengerhunt@edfoundationsb.org between April 2, 2022 and 11:59 PM on April 18, 2022. To be eligible for prizes a minimum of 20 photos of items and/or locations must be submitted. For more information on how to submit photos visit www.edfoundationsb.org/scavengerhunt.

10. VALIDATION: All entries are subject to validation by the Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. To be declared valid, the photo must be recognizable as having been taken at the designated location and/or of the designated item and must conform to all other eligibility requirements. Validation is at the sole discretion of the Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc.

11. HOW TO WIN: All teams that enter a minimum of 20 eligible photos are qualified for the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt Prize Drawing.

12. PRIZES: All teams that complete the qualifications as described in Paragraph 10 will become eligible for the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt Prize random drawing for one of three gift cards to local restaurants, valued at \$25 each.

13. NOTIFICATION: Winners of the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt Standard Prize Drawing and EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt Prize Grand Prize Drawing will be notified by email or telephone. If a winner is unreachable after seven (7) days, or if the winner is unavailable for prize fulfillment, an alternative winner will be selected. If The Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. cannot find an eligible winner for the prize, that prize will not be rewarded.

14. RELEASE AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY: By entering, entrant agrees to release The Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. and all contest sponsors, and their respective parent, subsidiaries, affiliates, and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents (the "Released Parties") from and against any claim or cause of action arising out of Entrant's participation in the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt or receipt or use of any prize, including, but not limited to: (a) unauthorized human intervention in the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt; (b) technical errors; (c) printing errors; (d) late or undelivered mail; (e) errors in the administration of the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt; or (f) injury or damage to persons or property. Entrant waives the right to claim any attorneys' fees and any damages whatsoever, including, but not limited to, punitive, consequential, direct, or indirect damages.

15. OPT-IN PERMISSIONS: When entrant ("team manager") enters the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt, entrant may opt-in to receive emails from The Education Foundation of South Brunswick

Township, Inc. This includes special event invitations, digital messages and e-newsletters. Entrant may cancel and unsubscribe at any time.

16. DISPUTES: Entrant agrees that any and all disputes, claims and causes of action arising out of, or connected with, the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt or any prize awarded shall be resolved individually, without resort to any form of class action, and exclusively by the appropriate court located in New Jersey. All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of these Official Rules, entrant's rights and obligations, or the rights and obligations of The Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. and all contest sponsors in connection with the EFSB – Photo Scavenger Hunt, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of New Jersey, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules, which would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than New Jersey.

17. QUESTIONS and RESULTS: Questions and inquiries about contest rules can be emailed to scavengerhunt@edfoundationsb.org. List of winning teams will be posted on the Education Foundation of South Brunswick's website, <u>www.edfoundationsb.org</u>.

18. The Education Foundation of South Brunswick Township, Inc. reserves the right to change the rules at any time.

2022 EFSB – Scavenger Hunt Rules as of 3/16/2022.